

No. 19-1392

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC
NURSES-USA, IDAHO CHOOSES LIFE AND
TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR LIFE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Maura K. Quinlan
Counsel of Record
38 Golfview Road
Camp Hill, PA 17011
maurakquinlan@outlook.com
(717) 460-8565
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. *ROE'S CHOICE OF VIABILITY WAS ARBITRARY AND LACKED ANY REASONED JUSTIFICATION* 5

 A. The Court's Selection of Viability as the Time in Pregnancy to Assign Value to the Unborn Child Was an Arbitrary Policy Choice 5

 B. *Roe* Did Not Provide Any Reasoned Justification for Choosing Viability. 7

II. VIABILITY IS A COMPLEX MEDICAL ASSESSMENT BASED ON NUMEROUS FACTORS OF VARYING DEGREES OF ACCURACY AND APPLICATION 11

 A. Viability Is Not a "Simple Limitation" or Determination 11

 B. Probabilities of Survival Vary Greatly Depending on the Type of Prenatal and Postnatal Care Provided 15

C. There Is No Consensus Within the Medical Community Regarding What Constitutes Viability.	16
III. THE MEDICAL CONCEPT OF VIABILITY CANNOT LOGICALLY BE APPLIED IN THE ELECTIVE ABORTION CONTEXT	17
A. The Reasons for Making a Viability Determination in the Non-Abortion and Abortion Contexts Are Quite Dissimilar	18
B. The Extrinsic Criteria That Are Usually Considered in Making a Viability Determination Do Not Apply in the Context of Elective Abortion. Consequently, the Two Situations Are Not Comparable	19
IV. THE VIABILITY RULE ESTABLISHED IN <i>ROE</i> IS UNWORKABLE AS A LEGAL STANDARD.	21
A. <i>Roe's</i> Definition of Viability Was Vague, and the Court's Later Cases Did Not Cure This	22
B. The Court Has Tacitly Admitted That There Are No Objective Criteria or Standards Capable of Being Consistently Applied to Viability Determinations.	28

C. The States Cannot Meaningfully Enforce Any Law Banning Post-Viability Abortions.	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	9
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynec. v. Thornburgh</i> , 737 F. 2d 283 (3d Cir. 1984).	32
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).	26-28
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).	5, 31
<i>Doe v. Rampton</i> , 366 F. Supp. 189 (D. Utah 1973)	32
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).	21
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1011 (1992).	33
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n. of State, County, & Mun. Employees</i> , 585 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).	22
<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La 1980)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).	20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	<i>passim</i>

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 392 F. Supp. 1362 (E.D. Mo. 1975).	23
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).	25
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 401 F. Supp. 554 (E.D. Pa. 1975).	23-24
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schulte v. Douglas</i> , 567 F. Supp. 522 (D. Neb. 1981)	32
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynec.</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	9
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).	7
<i>Women’s Medical Prof’l. Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 Fed.3d 187 (6 th Cir. 1997).	32
<i>Women’s Medical Prof’l. Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 523 U.S. 1036 (1998).	33
<i>Women’s Services, P.C. v. Douglas</i> , 710 F. 2d 465 (8 th Cir. 1983).	33

Other Authorities:

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists & Soc’y for Maternal-Fetal Med., <i>Obstetric Care Consensus: Perivable Birth</i> , 130 Obstetrics & Gynecology e187 (Oct. 2017).	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists Committee on Obstetric Practice et al., <i>Methods for Estimating the Due Date</i> (2017)	13
Carl H. Backes et al., <i>Outcomes</i> <i>Following a Comprehensive Versus</i> <i>a Selective Approach for Infants Born</i> <i>at 22 Weeks of Gestation</i> , 39 J. Perinatology 39 (2019)	15,16
Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>Abuse of Discretion: The</i> <i>Inside Story of Roe v. Wade</i> (2013)	6
John T. Noonan, Inquiry 5 “On the Constitutional Foundation of the Liberty,” in <i>A Private Choice: Abortion in America</i> <i>in the Seventies</i> (1979)	4
Justice Harry A. Blackmun, <i>Memorandum</i> <i>to the Conference, Re: No. 70-18—Roe v.</i> <i>Wade</i> (Nov. 21, 1972) (on file at Library of Congress, Manuscript Division, Box 151, Folder 6, Harry A. Blackmun Papers)	6
Justice Harry A. Blackmun, <i>Unpublished</i> <i>Second Draft Opinion in Roe v. Wade</i> , No. 70-18 (Nov. 22, 1972) (on file with Library of Congress, Manuscript Division, Box 151, Folder 6, Harry A. Blackmun Papers)	6
Justice Harry A. Blackmun, <i>Letter to Justice</i> <i>Lewis Powell</i> , (Dec. 4, 1972) (on file at	

Library of Congress, Manuscript Division, Box 151, Folder 6, Harry A. Blackmun Papers)	6
Justice Harry A. Blackmun, <i>Memorandum to the Conference</i> , (Dec. 11, 1972) (on file at Library of Congress, Manuscript Division, Box 151, Folder 6, Harry A. Blackmun Papers).	6
Katrin Mehler et al., <i>Survival Among Infants Born at 22 or 23 Weeks' Gestation Following Active Prenatal and Postnatal Care</i> , 170 JAMA Pediatrics 671 (2016).	15
Liz Jeffries and Rick Edmonds, "Abortion: The Dreaded Complication," <i>Philadelphia Inquirer</i> (Aug. 2, 1981).	20
Louis Hellman & Jack Prichard, <i>Williams Obstetrics</i> 493 (14 th ed. 1971).	25
Matthew A. Rysavy et al., <i>Between-Hospital Variation in Treatment and Outcomes in Extremely Preterm Infants</i> , 372 New Eng. J. Med. 1801 (2015).	15
Paul Benjamin Linton and Maura K. Quinlan, <i>Does Stare Decisis Preclude Reconsideration of Roe v. Wade? A Critique of Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 70 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 283 (2019).	12, 32
Richard Perez-Pena, "Prison Term For Doctor Convicted in Abortions," <i>The New York Times</i> (June 15, 1993).	30
